Transmission of Human Enterovirus 85 Recombinants
Containing New Unknown Serotype HEV-B Donor
Sequences in Xinjiang Uighur Autonomous Region,
China
Qiang Sun1., Yong Zhang1., Shuangli Zhu1., Huifang Tian2, Guohong Huang1, Hui Cui3, Xiaolei Li1,
Dongmei Yan1, Zhen Zhu1, Jing Li1, Peng Zheng1, Huafang Jiang1, Bo Zhang1, Xiaojuan Tan1, Hui Zhu1,
Hongqiu An1, Wenbo Xu1*
1 WHO WPRO Regional Polio Reference Laboratory, Ministry of Health Key Laboratory of Medical Virology and Viral Disease, National Institute for Viral Disease Control and

for virus propagation). After absorption at 36uC or at 39.5uC for
1 h, the unabsorbed virus inoculum was removed, 100 ml of
maintenance medium was added to each well, and the plates were
continually incubated at 36uC or at 39.5uC, separately. After 5
time points post-infection (4, 8, 16, 24, and 48 h), the plates were
harvested, and the cell culture infectious dose 50% (CCID50) was
calculated by the end-point dilution method on monolayer RD
cells in 96-well plates at 36uC. In this study, virus isolates showing
more than a 2-logarithm reduction in titer at different tempera-
tures were considered to be temperature-sensitive [22].
Table 3. PCR and sequencing primers.
Primer
Nucleotide
position (nt) Primer sequence (59–39) Orientation Reference
0001S48 GGGGACAAGTTTGTACAAAAAAGCAGGCTTTAAAACAGCTCTGGGGTT Forward [43]
HEV85-1049A 1030–1049 ACAACAACATTGGCACACTC Reverse This study
HEV85-636S 636–655 GCCATCCGGTGTCAAATAGA Forward This study
HEV85-1656A 1637–1656 AGCCTGATCCGTGTAGTCCA Reverse This study
HEV85-1487S 1487–1506 TGGGCAACCTAACGATCTTC Forward This study
HEV85-2640A 2611–2640 GACTCTGAGCGGGAATGGTA Reverse This study
HEV85-2480S 2461–2480 GAAGGGAGAGCGAGCCTAGT Forward This study
HEV85-3406A 3406–3425 TAGTCCTCCCAGACGCAACT Reverse This study
HEV85-3290S 3268–3287 CGTGCCACCATTAACACAGT Forward This study
HEV85-4257A 4238–4257 TTCAATGGTGGCAATCTGAC Reverse This study
HEV85-4072S 4072–4091 GGCTGGCTCAAGAAGTTCAC Forward This study
HEV85-5062A 5043–5062 CTGGTGGACCTTGGAAAAGA Reverse This study
HEV85-4930S 4930–4949 GCCATCCAGTTCATTGACAG Forward This study
HEV85-5880A 5861–5880 GTTGCCACCAACGTGTATTC Reverse This study
HEV85-5722S 5722–5741 TACATCCCCGTTGGTCAAGT Forward This study
HEV85-6619A 6600–6619 GATGGCCGTCAAGCATAACT Reverse This study
HEV85-6436S 6436–6455 GTGGCTAAAGGCAAGTCCAG Forward This study
HEV85-7260A 7241–7260 TACTGGGACGCTCCTGATCT Reverse This study
HEV85-7084S 7084–7103 CAATACCCCTTCCTCGTTCA Forward This study
7500A GGGGACCACTTTGTACAAGAAAGCTGGG(T)24 Reverse [43]
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0055480.t003
Table 2. Cont.
Origin or donor Region Nucleotide Amino acid